
S·tOckl:iOll Division GX'it~'~a11ceNo.4 ..... 'Vol'liago Testors TaLriIl.g Rc~c1-
ings Alone on Circuits of 1-101"0 Than 750 V'oltg.

SUBJECT OF GRIEVANCE:
-" u· 'Voltage 'tsstor3 in t.he Divifd,on secure in 'the field cUrl<>en't and
voltage readings for area. SiiUdiO:3 on electrio distribution systems ranging
in voltage from 2.3 lev to 17 :h.",. Iu performing these duties 'Voltage "testers
normally 'Work alone 'lialdng readings as planned and previously discllssed ,,31th
the tscl1l'lical section. Readings are taken in the 750-5000volt re.nge lrlth
rubber glove8 or wit.h a reading instrl.1i1lent attached 'to an insulated 'Hoodon
handlo. In the 500Q. ••17000 volt range readings tl.1'e taken ltJith n tong tlmltlster
attached to a 6-toot insulated liooden handle. Unionclaimed violation of
Contx'act Section 207.4 t-Ihich roads as follows: "Except in eases of trouble
e.nd mergency work involving immedia.te hazs.19d to life or property an employee
shall not Hor!e alone dangerously near 11va lines of more than 750 volta. II
TheDivision contended that voltage testars in perfOl"i,l1ne reading dut,ien are
not wOl~kingdangerously near pri1l'..ary oircuits.

STATEn;:NT AND DECISION;
.. '-Sever31 facts \-101'0 b:rOt1F,ht up in this case t-:hioh indicate"th.s.t
Stock'oon Division voltage testers are not required to \IOrk alone dangerously
near live lines of mora than 750 volts. For example, only qualified employees
with a thorough knowledge of Companyoperating instructions as to clearances
which must be maintained from high voltage circuits are utili zed 100 t·aka
:readings. All voltage testers are 'liold that they' need not take readi!'.gs
alone \1hon in their judgment they 't;Til1 be e:t~sing thE>J1lSel ves to the prima.z'y
circuit. Volta.ge tasters are not required whenalone to ol1mbthrough a
eircuit of' 750-5000 volt range to read a primary circm:li above. Also the
Division has e:mphGJ~izedthat satety is a. pri.ma.ry concern and that avery
l'easol'.ableprecaution is taken to malce certain that Voltage testersperfoIm
their duties in a safe and efficient manner.

Und~ these circumstances 1t i:;; the decision of this Commit1~ee
that Section 207.4 has not been disregarded.
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